

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOUISIANA REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS BOARD,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF MISSISSIPPI, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA,
IOWA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
MONTANA, NEW JERSEY, OREGON, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH,
VIRGINIA, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General of Mississippi

KRISSY C. NOBILE
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. BOX 220
Jackson, Mississippi 39205-002
(601) 359-3680
krissy.nobile@ago.ms.gov

JUSTIN L. MATHENY
Assistant Solicitor General

*Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel with signature block*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Parker</i> Immunity is Rooted in State Sovereignty and Federalism, and a Denial of that Immunity is Immediately Appealable.....	5
II. Allowing State Entities to Immediately Appeal Denials of <i>Parker</i> Immunity Will Obviate Cost Burdens and Other Intangible Harms.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9, 12, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16, 17, 18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	9
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	7
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	2
<i>Cnty. Commc’ns Co. v. Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	6
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indust. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	2, 4
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	12
<i>Commuter Transportation Systems, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986)	12, 16
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	4
<i>Corr Wireless Commc’ns v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 789 (N.D. Miss. 2012)	19
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	8
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	6

<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	12
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	7, 10
<i>Jones v. Johnson</i> , 26 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	6
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	15
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	8, 11, 13, 19
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. F.T.C.</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015)	passim
<i>Nepresso USA, Inc. v. Ethical Coffee Co. SA</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 498 (D. Del. 2017)	19
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	passim
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy Inc., Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	9, 11, 12
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	5
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	7
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	8

Other Authorities

Memorandum from Hon. Paul V. Niemeyer, Chair, Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, to Hon. Anthony J. Scirica, Chair, Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure (May 11, 1999), 192 F.R.D. 354, 357 (2000)..... 17

Modeling the Effect of One-Way Fee Shifting on Discovery Abuse in Private Antitrust Litigation, 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1887, 1898-99 (2003) 17

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Fundamentals of Antitrust Law* § 2.04[B], at 2-51 (4th ed. & 2015 Supp.) 11
